HCC Project Update, presented at the June 7, 2010 County Commission Meeting (Attachment 8).



JUN T 2010

Interlocal Agreement for Creative Arte Facility

In order for Haywood County to secure a loan for the Creative Arts facility, which will be
paid for using proceeds from the 1/4 cent local use sales tax, the County and Haywood
Community College are required to enter into an inter-local agreement, the terms of
which are specified in NC State Statue 1150-15.1. In that agreement, the college
requests to retain the right to lease the roof and other related designated spaces of the
Creative Arts facility as needed for the Board of Trustees to secure a solar development
contract for the facility. Such contract shall be in accordance with NC State Statute
1150-20 and subject to approval by the NC State Board of Community Colleges.



TUDJIEE TES PRS0 10U [[IM 10G UeY] 553 90 AR Ry |
51509 |EMIE 1991421 01 PaISTIpe 34 |1 1UNOLIL LILO| 3] JEY3 SSR)SNIL J0 piDg JDH A §0
E_E.uﬂ_a. 84} 81 ) pue suona3old uo paseq BIE §1%63 anoge ayi jo v E_.!hz...
| 00°ESE'STZ'TT § |s1afoid 1au0 g Buipping spy aspean jo 51503 paafosd
DO9BT'0SE  § [salosd JaUl0 tior-ans
_H__ ﬁ_an_...u.. Ir m T mnmEnmm .ﬁ:_u__:m Dn_m__ cu..muﬂ_“_m [IEITEL .E_um_._b:wx
_um 005'TEZ s Jamag 1a1EM, ‘aBeuieig ¢ Syjemaps ¢ i FRLASIRU] USPIA - u:.u___._m mB_Eum?__nhq_c_Em___| =
o Of9'EGT 5 mm:_._ Lﬂ_.m_.____. .,__,.u__.,_ m_.._.:u_.:ﬁ.._e_ =
sisaloud sapo
| 00°29T°597'01  § |Buiping suv saneas fEm0l-gns )
0009z's 3 (EnOWEY so1sagsy|
| noooo'as 4 :n_U_._.EEu_ﬁam saeday peoy |
O00S9ET m [ENuIEI0an § _muEn_EMn_un_.-
.E...mmm,_w $ Aaning auig |
0UOe0oIT % =T - = = PRS- m:a_ﬂmnﬂ.__ [eizads |
00000De 3 == 1Peaue Buuossiwwaey |
lnmug,.mﬁm 3 Jxenuoy usan|
1 00 E66'62S 1500 307 BUpEd MaN N
ki O0DODEYS  PUIPIG DL 10} 1503 UoRIoWRQ
DO0SLELTI% Aasupuog
il o 51500 UORANMSUO] UL papnEu)
O EERFIOG ] T sSjs00) UDRInJSUST palRwEl|
spund jeydey Buipping suy anneas)
ﬂuﬂ_"n..__ﬂ_ .m-_._uﬂ..__.ﬂ._d ﬂ___._um._u B Hoys
| oo uoa..uen..nﬂ unowy .__ns |E30)

[papniauy ag uea eyl spafiosd Jaylo pue FI%00 [EN10E LD wadupuod)

o XE} S3[ES JUAD /T ay3 Ag Papun; 3 0} 353nbas UED US| ZT§ € panciddy,

| :0TOZ 'TT Aely ‘Aepsan ] uo Hupaapy paje) jepads.
| © 3 uopae Supmoi|o) 3y %003 339]j03 AunwWe) poomAey 10 533ISTIL 0 PIEOE YL

afajjo7 Ajunwwo) poomiey




NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
R. Scowt Ralls, President

May 24, 2010

Presidant Rose Harrell Johnson
Haywood Community College
185 Freedlander Drive

Clyde, NC 2B721

Subject: Disposal of Real Property
Dear President Johnson:

| am pleased to inform you that your request to deed approximately 3.5 acres
of college property to Haywood County, was approved by the State Board of
Community Colleges in its meeting on May 21, 2010. This conveyance will allow the
county to use the property as security in a loan transaction that will provide the
county with the funds to construct a Creative Arts Building. Upon the county fulfiling
the financing obligation, they will convey the title to this property, along with the
building, to the Board of Trusiees of Haywood Community Callege.

R. Scott Ralls, Ph.D.

RSR/df
Enclosure

¢. Ms. Jennifer Haygood

MAILING ADDRESS; 3001 MAIL SERVICE CENTER ~ RALEIGH. NC 27699-3001

T Sirest Address. 200 Wt bones — Raleigh, NG 27603-1179 ~ 9 1 5-B07-6090 ~ Fax 919-807-7 (64
AN EQUFAL DPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




ATTACHMENT FC-17

CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY
May 21,2010

1. Pro = New ‘

A. Central Carplina Community College — Project Mo. 1798 — Etheridge Building Roof
Beplacement — Harnett County. Estimated cost is $230,938, composed of 38,138 local '
funds and $192,800 facility and equipment prant funds (40620}, '

1. Prej - d

A. Central Carolina Community College — Amend Project No. 1364 — Classroom Building -
West Harnett Center. Total cost is 1,741,882, composed of $287,062 local funds,
£1,000,000 state bond funds (code 40070-4100816J) and §454,820 facility and
aquipment prant funds (40620). Project is amended to decrease local and facility and
equipment grant fumds for a decreasc in project cost. ,

B. Fayetteville Technical Community College ~ Amend Project No. 1757 — Classroom
Building — Technologies Center Renovations, Estimated cost is $36,128,055, of which
$90,000 advance planning funds and 37,100 facility master plan funds are now available
for planning. Project is amended to add facility master plan funds. =

C. Randolph Community College — Amend Project No. 1703 — Continuing Education and
Industrial Center. Estimated cost is $6,460,000, composed of 36,370,000 local funds and
$£90,000 advance planning funds. Project is amended to add local funds.

D. Wilkes Community College — Amend Project No. 1781 — Beacon Building Renovations.
Estimated cost is $548,575, composed of all local funds. Project is amended 1o decreass
local funds for a decrease in project cost. !

i A i 1 eal P

A. The Board of Trustees of Haywood Community College requests permission per
.8, 115D-15.1 to transfer approximately 3.5 acres of callege property to Haywood
County, This conveyance will allow the county 1o use the property as security in a loan
transaction that will provide the county with the funds o construct a Creative Arts
Building. Upon the county fulfilling the financing obligation, they will convey the title to
this property, along with the building, to the Board of Trustees of Haywood Community
College.

SBCC
5/21/2010







Creative Arts Building

HAYWOOD

Site Plan — October 13, 2009

COMMLUMNITY COLLEGE

.
1

g

- ‘

esi

Lo kS :.___.
Innovative O
M D Nege, el LB O IRESAED e B0

7
I_'I.
n




L:TE Earned 2008-09 2008-09 2009-10 (Projected) 2011-12 (Projected)

FTE FTE Head Count | FTE Head Count
[ciay 20.97 1919 | 12 3548 0
|Fiber 3.13 12.10 8 30.25 20
Film & Video 9.44 7.09 8 17.732 20
Dewsiry 17.87 22.80 14 48.86 30
Wood 16.60 19.31 14 41,38 EL
Appalachian Music s " ¥ 30.00 20

Mote; Acass 1o the rew Facility will allow for admission of an add onal dass of studerts for sach pragram except FYP, Additionally, becauss
of demard the Fibar program erralimant is estimated at a lower increase.

(Used for additaonal mstruction wsing Mac Computers)

choss.

+

Level | Multipurposa 4 | 18 14

{Used for additional art o ases) | e =
Level || Computer Lab 3 135 72
(General computer clansseﬂ

Level Il Multi-Media F: | 18 a5

[Lpsed o Infarmation Highwisy dasses in Ganaral Eduration|

Lewvel Ill Arts & Photo jused for Gen. Ed. 2 g a8
Fhotography & Fim chases in addition to use by Fy#| SE
Level Il Mac Lab i 45 24

Note; FTE fsted ohowe wos generated by muitiplying the number of clesses per semester * 2 semesters * FTE generated per

Note: FTE genergted per class is hosed upon a 3 credit hour class with 24 students (2.25 FTE} ar a 3 creait hour class with 12

tadentr fLTFVE)

Total Projected Curriculum Annual FTE for the Creative Arts Bldg: 266.69
Tatal Projected Curriculum Annual Head Count for the Creative Arts Bldg: 486
2009 2011-12 |
Projected |
Classes Offered 20 60
Students 187 560
Self-supporting 7 &0
|Block Grant | 13 A

Classes Currently Offered: Woodcandng, Basket wwvi'.l.s:.]l;"wclrr. Lapidary, Weawing, Poltery, Music

Mote; Mone of the abowe Ciasses generate FTE

Projected Headcount, Curriculum:

Projected Headcount, Continuing Education:
Total:




NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
H. Martin Lancaster, Presidemt

November 18, 2007

President Rose Johnson
Haywood Community College
185 Freedlander Drive

Clyde, NC 28721

Subject  Disposal of Real Property
Dear President Johnson:
| am pleased to inform you that your request to deed Building 300 to the County of

Haywood was approved by the State Board of Community Colleges in its meeting on
MNovember 16, 2007 .

Sincerely,

H. Marti; Lancaster
President

HML/pe

Enclozure

c. Kennon Briggs

MAILING ADDRESS: 5001 MAIL SERVICE CENTER - RALEIGH, NC 27609-5001

Sareet Address: 200 West Jones - Raleigh, NC 27603-1379 - 919-807-6950 - Fax 919-807-7 164
AN ECUAL OPPOR TUMNITY EMPLOYER



ATTACHMENT FC-24

CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY
November 16, 2007

ject roval

A Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community Collepe — Amend Project No. 1097 -

Computer Technology Center. Total cost is 34,592,059, composed of all state funds
(code 40070-4100802A). Project is amended to transfer $47,941 state funds 1o
Project No. 1515, The 2000 state bond finds shown in this project, contingent on
availability, will be disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow model.

. Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College — Amend Project Mo, 1098 -
Hospitality Education Center. Total cost is $7,154,052, composed of $216,351 local
funds, and §6,237,701 state funds (code 40070-4100802C). Project is amended 1o
transfer $20,553 state funds to Project Mo. 1515, The 2000 state bond funds shown in
this project, contingent on availability, will be disbursed only in accordance with the
cash flow model.

. Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College — Amend Project No. 1121 -
Dental Lab Renovation. Total cost is $390,048, composed of all state funds (code
40070-41018020). Project is amended to transfer $9,952 state funds to Project No.
1515. The 2000 state bond funds shown in this project, contingent on availability,
will be disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow model

. Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College — Amend Project No. 1354 -
Marketing Tech Renovations. Total cost is $3,260,032, composed of 81,044,055
local funds, $249,450 federal funds, $1,202,527 state funds (code 40070-41018028)
and 764,000 state funds (code 40320). Project is amended to increase local funds,
decrease federal funds and transfer $13,824 state funds to Project No. 1515, The
20040 state bond funds shown in this project, contingent on availability, will be
disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow model.

. Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College — Amend Project No. 1515~
Azalea Building Addition, Total cost is 84,478,018, composed of $4,385,748 local
funds, 368,494 state funds (code 40070-41008B02D) and 523,776 state funds (code
40070-4101802T). Project is amended to add state funds and decrease local funds.
The 2000 state bond funds shown in this project, contingent on availability, will be
disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow model.

. Beaufort County Community College — Amend Project No. 1614 — Building 3 Door
Project. Total cost is 346,025, composed of $22,693 local funds, 515,546 state funds
(code 40070-4100804C) and $7.786 state funds (code 40070-4101804C)), Project is
amended fo increase local funds for an increase in project cost. The 2000 state bond
funds shown in this project, contingent on availability, will be disbursed only in
accordance with the cash flow model.
SBCC
11/16/07

—



G. Central Carclina Community College — Project No. 1646 — Maintenance Building —
Hamett County. Estimated cost is $25,000, composed of all state funds (code 40520-
4E15). =

H. College of the Albemarle — Amend Project No. 1592 — Renovation of Cosmetology
Lab. Total cost is $164,788, composed of $74,788 local funds and $50,000 state
funds (code 40070-41018220). Project is amended to increase local fumds for an
increase mqpmjeﬂ cost, The 2000 state bond funds shown in this project, contingent
on availability, will be disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow model.

'L Edgecombe Community College —~ Amend Project No. 1576 — Cosmetology
Complex. Total cost is $1,375,000, composed of $450,000 local funds, $800,000
state funds (code 40620-4F07) and $125,000 state equipment funds. Project is
amended to increase local funds for an increase in project cost.

I, Gaston College — Amend Project No. 1428 — Science Technology Building — Lincoln
County. Total costis 53,440,442, composed of $2,244 398 local funds, $396,044
state funds (code 40070-4100836A), $500,000 state funds (code 40520-4E1036AA)
and $300,000 state equipment funds. Project is amended to increase state funds for
an increase in project cost. The 2000 state bond funds shown in this project,
contingent on availability, will be disbursed only in accordance with the cash flow
madel. i

K. Gaston College — Amend Project Mo. 1527 - Textile Center Renovations. Total cost
is 81,792,561, composed of 5592, 561 local funds and $1,200,000 state funds (code
40520-4E10). Project is amended 1o decrease local and state funds for a decrease in
project cost.

L. Gaston College — Amend Project No. 1577 — Driving Track. Total cost is $738,271,
composed of all local funds. Project is amended to increase local funds for an
increase in project cost.

1. Acquisi is of Real Pro

A, The Board of Trustees of Central Carolina Community College requests permission
as per G.8. 115D-20 to acquire a parcel of land totaling 41.42 acres located at the
intersection of Highway 421 and Highway 64. This approval is contingent on
approval by the Policy Committes to relocate the Siler City Center.

B. The Board of Trustees of Edgecombe Community College requests permission as per
G.5. 115D-20 to acquire five properties adjacent to the Rocky Mount Campus. The
propertics are located at 125 Rose Street, identified as 12,795 square foot lot, 200
Rose Strect, identified as 12,702 square foot lot with a 10,093 square foot building,
210 Rose Street, identified as 22,940 square foot lot with a 16,279 square fool
building, 213 Rose Sireet, identified as 9,300 square foot lot, and 262 Hill Street,
identified as 10,088 square foot lot with a 3,812 square foot building. The Board of
Trustees also requests permission as per G.5. 115D-15 to dispose of the buildings.
The board has determined that the buildings are unnecessary and undesirable for
college use. The property will be developed as a parking lot,



The Board of Trustees of Forsyth Technical Community College requests permission
as per G.5. 115D-20 to sequire a parcel of land totaling 13 acres with 115,000 square
feet of building area located on Germanton Road. The coliege will use county bond
funds for the purchase of this property. This approval is contingent on approval by
the Policy Committee for designation of a new off-campus center. '

The Board of Trustees of Halifax Community College requests permission as per
G3.5. 115D-15 10 lease two offices located in the Wellness Facility to The North
Carolina Center for Automotive Research. {(Note: President Lancaster, under the
authority granted to him by the State board, approved this October 16, 2007.)

The Board of Trustees of Haywood Community College requests permission as per
G.5. 115D-15.1 to deed Building 300 to Haywood County. This conveyance will
allow the county to use the building as security in a loan transaction that will provide
the county funds to make repairs to Building 300. Upon the county fulfilling the
financing obligation, they will convey the title to this building, along with the
improvements, to the Board of Trustees of Haywood Community College.

STATE OF COMMUN LS

This certifies that the construction and property items listed were recommended and
approved by the State Board of Community Colleges on November 16, 2007,

| i 4
_,{-H.. ) I ' e L-_'_'_._,_
i VW O < 2 o
g [ “System President




C

N

HAYWOOD - s

COMMURNITY COLLEGE 185 Freedlander Drive « Clyde, North Carolina 28721 . (B98) 6274516
October 3, 2007 ~
g TR _—
T AT

Kennon Briggs, Vice President

Business and Finance

North Carolina Community College System
200 West Jones Street

5613 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27603-5013

Dear Kennon,

On September 11, 2007 the Haywood Community College Board of Trustees approved
the use of a current building on campus as collateral for a loan from Haywood County.
The loan will be used for facility repair/renovation. Some of the money from the loan will
be used to repairfrenovate “Building 300, which is the building designated by the
Trustees as callateral, Please see the attached motion and draft minutes of the Board
meeting where the Board of Trustees approved the motion.

With this letter, | am secking approval from the State Board of Community Colleges 1o
use this building as collateral for the loan.

Thank ydu for your consideration and 1 look forward to a response from the State Board

Sincerely,

Rose Johnson, E4.D.
President

A member of the Morth Carolina Commuenity Collegs System
An Afrmative Actson/ Equal Oppornundy Callege



